ADOPTED - OCTOBER 13, 2015

AGENDA ITEM NO. 23

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND AGREEMENT WITH ST. VINCENT CATHOLIC CHARITIES
RESOLUTION # 15 –378
WHEREAS, in Resolution #15-286, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners accepted $317,995 in Health Center Program Extension Funding for the period of November 1, 2015 through January 31, 2016 from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA); and

WHEREAS, this funding includes an extension of the agreement for interpreter services with St. Vincent Catholic Charities (STVCC); and

WHEREAS, STVCC will receive a prorated amount based on the original $40,000 they were contracted for during the extended term at a rate of $3,333.33 per month, not to exceed $56,666.66 for the entirety of the agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham Community Health Center Board has reviewed and supports an amendment to the agreement with STVCC and any budget adjustments necessary as part of extending the agreement; and  

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Board of Commissioners authorize this amendment to extend the agreement with STVCC with an office at 2800 W. Willow, Lansing, MI 48917, from September 1, 2015 through January 31, 2016.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes an extension of the agreement for interpreter services with STVCC in the amount of $3,333.33 per month for a total not to exceed $56,666.66 for the length of the contract. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the agreement with STVCC for interpreter services be extended for the period of September 1, 2015 through January 31, 2016.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all other terms of the agreement will remain unchanged.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the county after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Nolan, Anthony, Banas, Maiville, Case Naeyaert

   Nays:  None            Absent:  McGrain            Approved  10/5/15
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Tsernoglou, McGrain, Schafer, Case Naeyaert 

     Nays:  None          Absent:  None          Approved  10/7/15

